Council Member	_ introduced the following Resolution
which was seconded by Council Member	:



## **RESOLUTION 042423-H**

## A RESOLUTION AWARDING BID FOR THE ALABASTER BOULEVARD PAVING REMEDIATION

WHEREAS, the City of Alabaster received bids on Thursday, April 6, 2023 at 2:30 PM in accordance with the City of Alabaster Purchasing procedure from the following companies:

Company	Total Base Bid
Massey Asphalt Paving, LLC.	\$7,051,382.50
Chilton Contractors, Inc.	\$7,101,806.03
Wiregrass Construction Company, Inc.	\$7,417,594.50
Dunn Construction Company	\$9,460,915.00

WHEREAS, after reviewing the approved budget amount for this line item, the submitted bids and information, recommendation is that the low bid of \$7,051,382.50 from Massey Asphalt Paving, LLC. be awarded.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the City Council of the City of Alabaster, Alabama, upon said recommendation move to award the low bid to **Massey Asphalt Paving, LLC**. in the amount of \$7,051,382.50 for the Alabaster Boulevard Paving Project within the City of Alabaster.
- 2. That the Finance Director is hereby directed to amend the FY2023 Budget to reflect this expenditure.
- 3. That the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to facilitate said project with all supporting bid documents being kept by the City Clerk on file as public record.

Jamie Cole

Y/N

Y/N

Sophie Martin

Rick Ellis Stacy Rakestraw Greg Farrell	Zach Zahariadis Kerri Pate
RESOLUTION ADOPTED AN	O APPROVED THIS 24TH DAY OF APRIL 2023.
ATTEST:	CITY OF ALABASTER
J. Mark Frey, City Clerk	Sophie Martin, Council President
APPROVED:	
Scott Brakefield, Mayor	